

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No.: 1:14-cv-02749-PAB

AUDUBON SOCIETY OF GREATER DENVER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Respondents.

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

CATHERINE E. GROW
Office of Counsel
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Omaha
District
1616 Capitol Ave.
Omaha, NE 68102
(402) 995-2600

PHILLIP R. DUPRÉ
BARBARA M.R. MARVIN
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 616-7501

DANIEL INKELAS
Office of the Chief Counsel
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
441 G St. NW
Washington, DC 20314
(202) 761-0345

JACOB LICHT-STEENFAT
Assistant United States Attorney
U.S. Attorney's Office
1225 Seventeenth St., Suite 700
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 454-0100

*Attorneys for Respondent U.S. Army Corps
of Engineers*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

May 25, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Introduction..... 1

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review 2

Statement of the Case..... 2

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 2

 1. Clean Water Act..... 2

 2. The National Environmental Policy Act..... 4

 B. Factual Background 6

 1. History of the Project 7

 2. The Final Report and EIS 8

 a) As Part of its NEPA Analysis, the Corps Considered Numerous Alternatives to the Preferred Alternative for the Chatfield Reallocation Project..... 8

 b) As Part of its NEPA Analysis, the Corps Examined the Proposed Alternative for the Project for Compliance with Other Environmental Laws. 11

 c) In the Final Report and EIS, the Corps Found the Proposed Chatfield Reallocation to Be Feasible and Economically Justified..... 13

 3. The Corps’ Record of Decision 13

 C. Procedural Background..... 14

Summary of the Argument..... 14

Standard of Review..... 15

Argument 17

 I. The Corps Properly Approved of its Discharges into Waters of the United States Under the Clean Water Act. 17

 A. The Corps’ Properly Decided to Evaluate Alternatives to the Proposed Discharges into Waters of the United States..... 17

 B. The Corps Properly Selected the LEDPA in Its Section 404(b)(1) Analysis..... 21

 C. The Corps’ Section 404(b)(1) Analysis Was Permissible and Must Be Upheld, Even If It Could Have Conducted the Section 404(b)(1) Analysis Differently..... 23

 D. Petitioner’s Arguments Reflect a Profound Misunderstanding of the CWA and NEPA..... 25

1.	The Corps Was Not Required to Use the Same Alternatives In Its Evaluations Under NEPA and the CWA.....	26
2.	This Court Should Not Address Which Alternative Reviewed Under NEPA Was the Least Environmentally Damaging Practicable Alternative.....	29
3.	The Corps Did Not Improperly Segment its Section 404(b)(1) Analysis.....	31
II.	The Corps Analyzed a Reasonable Range of Alternatives for the Proposed Reallocation Project.....	35
III.	The Corps' Thorough Analysis and Evaluation of the Possible Environmental Effects of the Chatfield Reallocation Satisfied NEPA.....	42
A.	The Final Report and EIS Provided Sufficient Information Concerning the Uncertainty about Participating Water Providers.....	43
B.	The Terminology in the Final Report and EIS Concerning Water Storage and Water Yield Satisfies NEPA's Goals of Fostering Informed Decision Making and Informed Public Comment.....	46
	Oral Argument Statement.....	49
	Certificate Of Service.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Action, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 789 F.2d 1453 (10th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Airport Neighbors All., Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 90 F.3d 426 (10th Cir. 1996)	6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Albuquerque v. Barnhart</i> , 906 F.2d 1477 (10th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>All Indian Pueblo Council v. U.S.</i> , 975 F.2d 1437 (10th Cir. 1992)	35
<i>Amigos Bravos v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. 6:09-cv-00037-RB-LFG, WL 7701433 (D.N.M. Aug. 3, 2011)	35
<i>Ash Creek Mining Co. v. Lujan</i> , 934 F.2d 240 (10th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Buckhead Civic Ass’n v. Skinner</i> , 903 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1990)	36
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	16, 23
<i>Citizens’ Comm. to Save Our Canyons v. Krueger</i> , 513 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Citizens’ Comm. to Save Our Canyons v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 297 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2002)	31, 35
<i>City of Alexandria, Va. v. Slater</i> , 198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	5, 36, 40, 41, 46, 48
<i>City of Carmel-By-The-Sea v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997)	35
<i>Colo. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 29 F.3d 519 (10th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Colo. Env’tl. Coal. v. Dombeck</i> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999)	35
<i>Colo. Health Care Ass’n v. Colo. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 842 F.2d 1158 (10th Cir.1988)	16
<i>Council, Inc. v. Morton</i> , 458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	40, 41
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (S.D. Cal. 2003).....	25
<i>Ctr. for Native Ecosystems v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Colo. 2011).....	16, 30

<i>Custer Cty. Action Ass’n. v. Garvey</i> , 256 F.3d (10th Cir. 2001)	42
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	37, 38, 39
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	5
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. Andrus</i> , 619 F.2d 1368 (10th Cir. 1980)	44
<i>Florida Wildlife Federation v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	33
<i>Fuel Safe Washington v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 389 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir.2004)	42
<i>Great Rivers Habitat All. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (E.D. Mo. 2006)	20, 21, 22
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers</i> , 359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004)	6, 16
<i>Hillsdale Envtl. Loss Prevention, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012)	5, 17, 23, 25, 27
<i>Hirt v. Richardson</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 833 (W.D. Mich. 1999)	31
<i>Holy Cross Wilderness Fund v. Madigan</i> , 960 F.2d 1515 (10th Cir. 1983)	42
<i>Hoosier Environmental Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. 1:11-cv-0202-LJM-DML, 2012 WL 3028014 (S.D. Ind. 2012).....	19
<i>Johnston v. Davis</i> , 698 F.2d 1088 (10th Cir. 1983)	42, 44, 45
<i>Middle Rio Grande Conservancy Dist. v. Babbitt</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (D.N.M. 2000)	35
<i>N.M. ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir.2009)	4
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	25
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Whistler</i> , 27 F. 3d 1341 (8th Cir. 1994)	17, 18, 19, 23, 33
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> (OVEC), 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009)	18, 27, 28
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)	16

Or. Env'tl. Council v. Kunzman,
817 F.2d 484 (9th Cir. 1987) 42

Pres. Boomer Lake v. Dep't of Transp.,
4 F.3d 1543 (10th Cir. 1993) 4

Rags Over the Ark. River v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
77 F. Supp. 3d 1038 (D. Colo. 2012)..... 5, 42

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 4, 5

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
425 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2005) 16

Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers,
408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2004) 18, 33

Save the Mattaponi v. U. S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
606 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 16, 17

Sierra Club v. Bostick,
No. CIV-12-742-R, 2013 WL 685868 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 30, 2013) 5

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
450 F. Supp. 2d 503 (D.N.J. 2006) 20

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
526 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2008) 23

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
709 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (S.D. Fla. 2009) 29

Strycker's Bay Neighborhood Council, Inc. v. Karlen,
444 U.S. 223 (1980)..... 42

Sylvester v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
882 F.2d 407 (9th Cir. 1989) 20

Tongass Conservation Soc'y v. Cheney,
924 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 36

Utah Shared Access All. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
288 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2002) 5

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.,
305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir.2002) 16, 29

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 4, 5

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
784 F.3d 677 (10th Cir. 2015) 4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1
 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 2
 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 2
 33 U.S.C. § 1344..... 2
 33 U.S.C. § 1344(b)(1) 3
 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) 2
 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1388 1
 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(c)..... 5
 42 U.S.C. § 4332(c) 26
 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370h 1
 49 U.S.C. § 303(c) 38
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 16
 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-06 15

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a)(1)..... 3
 33 C.F.R. § 320.4(r)(1) 3
 33 C.F.R. § 325 24, 28, 29, 32
 33 C.F.R. § 325.4(a)(3)..... 3
 33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)..... 2
 33 C.F.R. § 336.1(a)..... 4, 21
 33 C.F.R. §§ 230.1-230.26..... 26
 40 C.F.R. § 1501 31
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 35, 36
 40 C.F.R. § 230.10 16
 40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a)..... 3, 14, 17, 22, 25
 40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a)(2)..... 3, 17
 40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a)(4)..... 26, 27
 40 C.F.R. § 230.2(a)..... 3
 40 C.F.R. § 231.1(a)..... 3

Other Authorities

Pub. L. No. 110-114..... 6
Pub. L. No. 111-8..... 7, 47
Pub. L. No. 81-516..... 6
Pub. L. No. 99-662..... 6
